

Nos. 15-556, 15-557, and 15-558

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FLORENCE DOYLE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Colorado**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL S. MCCARTHY  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
1700 Lincoln Street  
Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 607-3670

*Counsel for Taxpayers for  
Public Education, et al.*

TIMOTHY R. MACDONALD  
*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW J. DOUGLAS  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4400

Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000

timothy.macdonald  
@aporter.com

*Counsel for James LaRue  
and Suzanne LaRue, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Colorado’s No-Funding Provision .....	3
B. The School Voucher Program.....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS..	12
I. The decision below presents no federal question worthy of review. ....	12
A. There is no basis for reviewing the Colorado Supreme Court’s decision that Colorado law prohibits a religious voucher program. ....	12
B. There is no basis for reviewing the Colorado Supreme Court plurality’s conclusion that Section 7 is neutral as between religious sects.....	19
C. Petitioners vastly overstate the decision’s significance.....	24
II. There are significant vehicle problems....	26
III. The decision below is correct. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006) .....	15, 18
<i>Badger Catholic Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)...	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Colorado v. Schaufele</i> , 325 P.3d 1060 (Colo. 2014) .....	28
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	29
<i>Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	22, 25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	30
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	20
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	28
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 18
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010) .....	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	13, 30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12, 24, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	5
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 8 .....	5
Colo. Const. art. X, § 5 .....	6
Colo. Public School Finance Act, C.R.S. § 22-54-101 et seq. ....	9, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hon. James B. Belford, “Address Before the Colorado Teachers’ Association,” The Writings and Speeches of Hon. James B. Belford (William B. McClelland, ed., 1897) .....	4-5
Editorial, <i>Schools and the Church</i> , Denver Daily Times, Jan. 25, 1876 .....	3
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 295 (2008) .....	4, 5
Donald Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 Church History 349 (1961) .....	5, 6
House Journal of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Colorado (1861) .....	4
Dale A. Oesterle & Richard B. Collins, <i>The Colorado State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention Held in Denver, December 20, 1875, to Frame a Constitution for the State of Colorado (1907).....	3, 4, 5, 6
Tom I. Romero, II, “ <i>Of Greater Value Than the Gold of Our Mountains</i> ”: <i>The Right to Education in Colorado’s Nineteenth Century Constitution</i> , 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 781 (2012).....	3, 4, 5, 6
